

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VANESSA ENOCH,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO SHERIFF'S OFFICE,  
DEPUTY SHERIFF BRIAN HOGAN, DEPUTY  
SHERIFF GENE NOBLES AND JIM NEIL,  
HAMILTON COUNTY SHERIFF,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT B. NEWMAN  
ROBERT B. NEWMAN LLC  
215 East 9th Street,  
Suite 650  
Cincinnati, OH 45202

MICHAEL JAY O'HARA  
*Counsel of Record*  
O'HARA, TAYLOR, SLOAN,  
CASSIDY, BECK PLLC  
25 Town Center Boulevard,  
Suite 201  
Crestview Hills, KY 41017  
(859) 331-2000  
mohara@oharataylor.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR ALLOWING THE WRIT.....	6

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
I. REVIEW IS REQUIRED BECAUSE <i>ENOCH III</i> ELIMINATES FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS RECOGNIZED IN <i>RICHMOND NEWSPAPERS</i> BY CEDING UNFETTERED DISCRETION TO A COUNTY SHERIFF THE POWER TO EXPAND REASONABLE TIME, PLACE AND MANNER LIMITS IMPLEMENTED BY THE LOCAL COURTS AND TO THEREBY EXTINGUISH FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS EXPLICITLY RECOGNIZED BY THE SUPREME COURT IN <i>RICHMOND NEWSPAPERS</i> .....	8
A. Jury Determination .....	9
B. Ceding Unbridled Discretion to Sheriff.....	12
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH HOLDINGS IN OTHER CIRCUITS .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 8, 2024 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 12, 2024.....	3a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 31, 2024.....	22a
APPENDIX D — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO, WESTERN DIVISION, FILED JUNE 9, 2022 .....	40a
APPENDIX E — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, FILED MARCH 23, 2018 .....	58a
APPENDIX F — EXCERPTS OF RULE 33 .....	74a

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amidon v. Student Assoc. of the State Univ. of NY at Albany, 508 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2007)</i> .....	18
<i>Burk v. Augusta–Richmond County, 365 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004)</i> .....	18
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of MD, Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty. Pub. Sch., 457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006)</i> .....	18
<i>Dedvukaj v. Equilon Enters., LLC, 301 F.Supp.2d 664 (E.D. Mich. 2004)</i> .....	7
<i>Enoch v. Hamilton Cnty. Sheriff, No. 1:16-CV-661, 2022 WL 2073292 (S.D. Ohio June 9, 2022)</i> .....	2
<i>Enoch v. Hamilton Cnty. Sheriff’s Off., No. 1:16-CV-661, 2017 WL 2210515 (S.D. Ohio May 18, 2017)</i> .....	1
<i>Enoch v. Hamilton Cnty. Sheriff’s Off., No. 1:16-CV-661, 2019 WL 1755966 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 19, 2019)</i> .....	1
<i>Enoch v. Hamilton Cnty. Sheriff’s Off., No. 1:16-CV-661, 2021 WL 2223894 (S.D. Ohio June 2, 2021)</i> .....	1

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Enoch v. Hamilton Cnty. Sheriff's Off.,</i> No. 22-3946, 2024 WL 3597026 (6th Cir. July 31, 2024) .....	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Enoch v. Hamilton Cnty. Sheriff's Off.,</i> 818 F. App'x 398 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	1, 4
<i>Enoch v. Hogan,</i> 728 F. App'x 448 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	1, 4, 5, 8, 9, 11
<i>Freedom From Religion Found. v. Abbott,</i> 955 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.,</i> 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	14
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of New York,</i> 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	1, 2, 4, 8
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	2
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,</i> 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 20
<i>Roach v. Stouffer,</i> 560 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	18

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Smith v. Astrue,</i> 639 F.Supp.2d 836 (W.D. Mich. 2009) .....	7
<i>Southern Oregon Barter Fair v.</i> <i>Jackson Cnty., Oregon,</i> 372 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	12, 19
<i>Southworth v. Bd. of Regents,</i> 307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.,</i> 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	12, 19
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2
<b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 635(c).....	1
Local Rule 33(D)(6) .....	4, 13
